

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

PAMELA ANTOSH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT, WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Christopher E. Avallone

*Counsel of Record*

Alan H. Marcuvitz

Andrea H. Roschke

von Briesen & Roper, s.c.

411 East Wisconsin Ave, Suite 1000

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 276-1122

christopher.avallone@vonbriesen.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THIS OPPOSITION BRIEF AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE OF THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES CREATED BY PETITIONERS' GAMESMANSHIP .....	7
II. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL MAKE NO DIFFERENCE BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS LACK MERIT.....	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' COLORADO RIVER ANALYSIS WAS CORRECT AND NOT IN TENSION WITH ANY OTHER CIRCUIT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Ambrosia Coal &amp; Constr. Co. v. Pagés Morales</i> , 368 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Arrowhead Farms, Inc. v. Dodge Cnty.</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 647, 124 N.W.2d 631 (1963).....	2
<i>Chase Brexton Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Diller</i> , 194 Wis. 376, 216 N.W. 837 (1927).....	1
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	i, 6, 9
<i>Edge Inv., LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 927 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Fru-Con Const. Corp. v. Controlled Air, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Interstate Material Corp., v. City of Chicago</i> , 847 F.2d 1285 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	4, 8
<i>Lumen Const., Inc. v. Brant Const Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Nakash v. Marciano</i> , 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Nesbitt Farms, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , 2003 WI App 122, 265 Wis. 2d 422, 665 N.W.2d 379 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003) .....	1
<i>Norton v. Peck</i> , 3 Wis. 714 (1854) .....	9
<i>Rademann v. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2002 WI App 59, 252 Wis. 2d 191, 642 N.W.2d 600 .....	2
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923) .....	9
<i>Romine v. Compuserve Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Rosser v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Telesco v. Telesco Fuel &amp; Masons’ Materials, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Tyrer v. City of South Beloit</i> , 456 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Villa Marina Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Hatteras Yachts</i> , 947 F.2d 529 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. Youngevity Int’l, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Waller v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , 2013 WI 77, 350 Wis. 2d 242, 833 N.W.2d 764 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	5
---------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. § 32.05 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(3).....	2, 4
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(5).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(7).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(9)-(11) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 32.06(5).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 32.09(5)(b) .....	3

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	9, 11
